

NMSBI

March 14, 2007

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Region I Attn: Licensing Assistance Team 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

030-03322

Reference: NRC License No. 45-06082-01 Notification of Selection of Authorized User(s) Under 10CFR35.14

Dear Sir or Madam:

Our Radiation Safety Committee recently reviewed and approved Michael J. Bigg, M.D., as an authorized user on our license for uses identified in 10 CFR 35.100, and 35.200.

Dr. Bigg is presently an authorized user under NRC License no 45-17606-01 and a copy of this license is attached.

This is to provide notification of our action. Should there be any questions, please contact Roy F. Heltzel, Jr., our consulting physicist, at 757-410-9051.

Very truly yours,

Gene Erb Senior Vice President Chief Operating Officer

Region 1 2007 Mar 22 pm 12: 23

140269

NMSS/RGNI MATERIALS-032

NRC FORM 374 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULAT	ORY COMMISSION PAGE 1 of 2 PAGES Amendment No. 17	
MATERIALS LICENSE		
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.		
Licensee	In accordance with the application dated	
	September 15, 2003	
1. Rappahannock General Hospital	3. License No. 45-17606-01	
	is renewed in its entirety to read as follows:	
2. P. O. Box 1449 Kilmarnock, Virginia 22482	4. Expiration Date: January 31, 2014	
Kilmarnock, Virginia 22482	5. Docket No. 030-13036	
	1	
 6. Byproduct, source, and/or special nuclear 7. Chemical and/or physical form material A. Any byproduct material permitted by 10 CFR 35.100 B. Any byproduct material permitted by 10 CFR 35.200 C. Any byproduct material permitted by 10 CFR 35.200 C. Prepackaged Kits C. As needed 9. Authorized Use: A. Any uptake, dilution and excretion study permitted by 10 CFR 35.100. B. Any imaging and localization study permitted by 10 CFR 35.200. C. <i>In vitro</i> studies. 		
CONDITIONS		
 Licensed material may be used or stored only at the licensee's facilities located at 1036 Harris Drive, Kilmarnock, Virginia. 		
11. The Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) for this license is Sara R. Lewis, B.S., CNMT.		
12. Licensed material is only authorized for use by, or under the supervision of:		
A. Individuals permitted to work as an authorized user, authorized nuclear pharmacist, and/or authorized medical physicist in accordance with 10 CFR 35.13 and 35.14.		

NRC F	DRM 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY C	COMMISSION PAGE 2 of 2 PAGES
		License No. 45-17606-01
	MATERIALS LICENSE SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket No. 030-13036
		Amendment No.
		17
12. B. The following individuals are authorized users for medical use:		
	Authorized User	Material and Use
	Steven M. Irby, M.D.	35.100; 35.200; 31.11
	Michael J. Bigg, M.D.	35 100; 35.200; 31.11
13. In addition to the possession limits in Item 8, the licensee shall further restrict the possession of licensed material to quantities below the minimum limit specified in 10 CFR 30.35(d) for establishing decommissioning financial assurance.		
14. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, "Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material."		
 15. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. This license condition applies only to those procedures that are required to be submitted in accordance with the regulations. Additionally, this license condition does not limit the licensee's ability to make changes to the radiation protection program as provided for in 10 CFR 35.26. The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations. A. Applications dated: September 15, 2003 [renewal with cover letter] November 21, 2003 [renewal including Vol.9, Appendix C] 		
		FOR THE U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
DATE	January 20, 2004	/RA/ BY Bryan A. Parker Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 3 Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
Region I C:\ORPCHECKOUT\FILENET\ML040200815.wpd		

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated

3/19/2007, and to inform you that the initial processing which includes an administrative review has been performed.

There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional omissions or require additional information.

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved.

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number _______ When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260.

NRC FORM 532 (RI) (6-96)

. *

Sincerely, Licensing Assistance Team Leader
